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DIAGNOSTICS - AIR SUSPENSION SYSTEM —
DTC C1711 | RIGHT FRONT HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR
CIRCUIT
DTC C1712 | LEFT FRONT HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR
CIRCUIT
DTC C1713 | RIGHT REAR HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR
CIRCUIT
DTC C1714 | LEFT REAR HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR
CIRCUIT
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
Example: Suspension The height control sensor sub-assy controls the resistance val-

Height Control Sensor

Control ECU
Sub-assy Front RH e N

F45540

ue by following changes in vehicle height. The suspension con-
trol ECU detects the change in vehicle height from the trans-
formed voltage. The suspension control ECU outputs a
constant voltage of 5 V to the SHB terminal of the height control

In the height control sensor, the voltage is changed due to resis-
tance. The changed voltage is output from the SHFR terminal
of the height control sensor sub-assy to suspension control
ECU, thus the vehicle height is detected.

HINT:

. If DTC C1711, C1712, C1713 or C1714 is output, vehicle
height control is suspended.

. If the normal signal is output from the height control sen-
sor sub-assy while suspending vehicle height control, ve-
hicle height control is resumed. The operation is also re-
sumed when the ignition switch is turned off once, then
turned on again.

? 5V
SHB
/ SHFR ‘
sensor sub-assy.
SHG ™

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
With the ignition switch ON, a voltage of 4.7 VV or more, or « Right front height control sensor sub-assy
C1711 0.3 V or less at right front height control sensor sub-assy is | * Right front height control sensor circuit
detected for 1 sec. « Suspension control ECU
With the ignition switch ON, a voltage of 4.7 V or more, or « Left front height control sensor sub-assy
C1712 0.3 V or less at left front height control sensor sub-assy is | ¢ Left front height control sensor circuit
detected for 1 sec. » Suspension control ECU
With the ignition switch ON, a voltage of 4.7 V or more, or *Right rear height control sensor sub-assy
C1713 0.3 V or less at right rear height control sensor sub-assy is | * Right rear height control sensor circuit
detected for 1 sec. « Suspension control ECU
With the ignition switch ON, a voltage of 4.7 V or more, or * Left rear height control sensor sub-assy
C1714 0.3 V or less at left rear height control sensor sub-assy is | ¢ Left rear height control sensor circuit
detected for 1 sec. » Suspension control ECU
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WIRING DIAGRAM
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

HINT:
Proceed[fo[froubleshootingfollowingfheflow[dhart,[fegardless[@fwhether@rmotIDTCC1711JC1712,[C1713
or[C1714[is[dlisplayed.

1] | RECONFIRMPTC

(@0 Check[DTCs[{see[page[05-248).

(1O Confirm[fDTC[T1761[&nd/or[TC1774[is[tecorded.

OK:

DTC[C1761[@nd/or[C1774[is[hot[dutput.
HINT:
IfCeither[DTC[C1761JECU[malfunction)[Jsee[page[P5-313)[pr[IC1774[power[kource[tircuit)[{see[page
05-316)[is[displayed,[¢arry[dut[The[hecessary[inspection.[lfihey[@are[dutputlatIhe[ame[dime,[¢arry[dutihe
necessary[inspection[for[PTC[T1774irst.

CODE

NG% REPAIR[] CIRCUIT[] INDICATED[] BY[] OUTPUT

2[] | READ[VALUE[DN[INTELLIGENT[TESTER]I

(@0 Connectlihelintelligentesteri[io[ihe[PLCS.

(b)d Turn@helignition$witch[fo[ihe[ON[position[@ndAurn[ihefintelligentester[liinain[$witch[dn.
() SelectihelitemBelow[in[ihe[DATALIST[And[tead[its[Value[displayed[dn[ihe[intelligentesterll.
AIRSUS:

Iltem Normal[¢ondition

(d)O Check3he[vehicle[height[ivalue[bf kach[kensor[hile[pressingthe[heightfontrolswitch[JUP"and
"DOWN?”.
OK:
Vehicle[height[Value[¢hanges.

NG> Go to step 3

REPLACE[SUSPENSION[CONTROL[ECU[{SEE[PAGE[25-20)
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3] [ CHECKIHARNESS[AND[CONNECTOR(HEIGHT[CONTROL[SENSOR[SUB-ASSY
POWER[SOURCE)[(SEE[PAGE[D1-34)

Front[Height[Control[Sensor[Sub-assy:

@ SHB
&

SHG Fas812

T

Height[IControl[[Sensor[[Sub-assy[Rear

F45525

Height[IControl[[Sensor[][Sub-assy[Rear

F45525

(a

(b)

(c

)

)

Disconnect the height control sensor sub-assy connec-

tor.

Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.
Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the table

below.
Standard (Front RH): (C1711)

Tester Connection

Specified Condition

H14-1 (SHB) - H14-4 (SHG)

45t05.5V

Standard (Front LH): (C1712)

Tester Connection

Specified Condition

H13-1 (SHB) - H13-4 (SHG)

45t05.5V

Standard (Rear RH): (C1713)

Tester Connection

Specified Condition

H31-1 (SHB) - H31-3 (SHG)

451055V

Standard (Rear LH): (C1714)

Tester Connection

Specified Condition

H30-1 (SHG) - H30-3 (SHB)

45t05.5V

NG> Go to step 6
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4[] | CHECKHARNESS[AND[CONNECTOR(SUSPENSION[CONTROL[ECU -[HEIGHT
CONTROL[SENSOR[SUB-ASSY)[(SEE[PAGE[01-f4)

Suspension[Control[ECU:

Il

\—

O ) S

SHRL
SHR SHFL SHFR

G25268

F45497

Height[Control[$ensorSub-assy
Front[RH:

SHFR

F45812

(@) Disconnect the suspension control ECU A23 or A25 con-
nector.

(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
table below.

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR FRONT RH: (C1711)

Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
A23-20 (SHFR) - H14-2 (SHFR) Below 1 Q
A23-20 (SHFR) - Body ground 10 k2 or higher

Height[Control[$ensorSub-assy
Front[LH:

SHFL

F45812

Height[Control[$ensor[Sub-assy
Rear[RH:

F45525

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR FRONT LH: (C1712)

Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
A23-22 (SHFL) - H13-2 (SHFL) Below 1 Q
A23-22 (SHFL) - Body ground 10 k2 or higher

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR REAR RH: (C1713)

Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
A25-28 (SHRR) - H31-2 (SHRR) Below 1 Q
A25-28 (SHRR) - Body ground 10 kQ or higher
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Height Control Sensor Sub-assy
Rear LH:

F45525

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR REAR LH: (C1714)

Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
A25-30 (SHRL) - H30-2 (SHRL) Below 1 Q
A25-30 (SHRL) - Body ground 10 kQ or higher

NG
CONNECTOR

REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS OR

5 |INSPECT HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR SUB-ASSY

Height Control Sensor Sub-assy
Front RH:

SHB ] SHFR

3|4

SHG

F45815

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR FRONT RH: (C1711)
(@ Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
1 (SHB) - 4 (SHG) 3.010 5.6 kQ
1 (SHB) - 2 (SHFR) 0.410 3.9kQ
Result:
OK A
NG B

Height Control Sensor Sub-assy
Front LH:

SHB 1112 SHFL
34

SHG

F45815

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR FRONT LH: (C1712)
(@ Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
1 (SHB) - 4 (SHG) 3.0t0 5.6 kQ
1 (SHB) - 2 (SHFL) 0.4 to 3.9 kQ
Result:
OK A
NG C
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Height[Control[$ensorSub-assy
Rear[RH:

’ SHGD SHRR SHB

G25100

HEIGHT[CONTROLSENSOR[REAR[RH:[{C1713)
(@0 Measureihe[tesistance[according[iothe[Value(s)[inihe

table[below.
Standard:
Tester[Connection Specified[Condition
1[{SHB) -[B[{SHG) 3.0[o[5.6[KE
2[{SHRR) - 1 [BHB) 0.4[{o[B.9[KER
Result:
OK A
NG D

Height[Control[$ensor[Sub-assy
Rear[LH:

SHB[] SHRL

SHG

G25100

HEIGHT[CONTROLSENSOR[REAR[LH:[{C1714)
(@) Measure[Ihe[tesistance[accordinglothe[Value(s)[inihe

La ]

table[below.
Standard:
Tester[Connection Specified[Condition
1[0SHG) -B{SHB) 3.0[Ho[%.6[kE2
2[{SHRL) -[B[{SHB) 0.4[{o[B.9[kER
Result:
OK A
NG E
REPLACE[] HEIGHT[] CONTROL[] SENSOR

B[|>

SUB-ASSY[FRONT[JRH[{SEE[PAGE[25-1P)

REPLACE[]

cu>

HEIGHT[]

SUB-ASSY[FRONT[JLH[{SEE[PAGE[25-1P)

CONTROL[] SENSOR

REPLACE[]

D[|>

HEIGHT[]

SUB-ASSY[REAR[RH[{SEE[PAGE[25-1F)

CONTROL[] SENSOR

REPLACE[]

E[|>

HEIGHT[]

SUB-ASSY[REAR[LH[{SEE[PAGE[25-1B)

CONTROL[] SENSOR

REPLACE[SUSPENSION[CONTROL[ECU[{SEE[PAGE[25-20)
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60

CHECKHARNESS[AND[CONNECTOR(SUSPENSION[CONTROL[ECU -[HEIGHT
CONTROL[SENSOR[SUB-ASSY)[{SEE[PAGE[01-A4)

Suspension[Control[ECU:

(@)
(b)

Disconnect the suspension control ECU A24 or A25 con-

nector.

Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

H F45812

AN
:l o [ ) table below.
SBR2 T8 Ln 1]/ SeR Standard (Front RH): (C1711)
. ﬁ . Tester Connection Specified Condition
@ a = ﬁ'_ A24-20 (SBR1) - H14-1 (SHB) Below 1 Q
SGL2 A24-21 (SGR1) — H14—4 (SHG) Below 1 ©
sGR2[ 1sBL2  SGL1 SBR1 o6 A24-20 (SBR1) - Body ground 10 kQ or higher
A24-21 (SGR1) - Body ground 10 k2 or higher
Front[Height[Control[Sensor[Bub-assy: Standard (Front LH): (C1712)
Tester Connection Specified Condition
A24-18 (SBL1) - H13-1 (SHB) Below 1 Q
SHB A24-22 (SGL1) - H13-4 (SHG) Below 1 Q
A24-18 (SBL1) - Body ground 10 kQ or higher
A24-22 (SGL1) - Body ground 10 kQ or higher
Standard (Rear RH): (C1713)

Tester Connection

Specified Condition

A25-25 (SGR2) - H31-3 (SHG)

Below 1 Q

Height[IControl[]Sensor[[Sub-assy[Rear
RH:

@

F45525

A25-26 (SBR2) - H31-1 (SHB)

Below 1 Q

A25-25 (SGR2) - Body ground

10 kQ or higher

A25-26 (SBR2) - Body ground

10 k2 or higher

Standard (Rear LH): (C1714)

Tester Connection

Specified Condition

A25-23 (SGL2) - H30-1 (SHG)

Below 1 Q

A25-24 (SBL2) - H30-3 (SHB)

Below 1 Q

A25-23 (SGL2) - Body ground

10 kQ or higher

Height[IControl[[Sensor[][Sub-assy[Rear

F45525

A25-24 (SBL2) - Body ground

10 k2 or higher

NG>

CONNECTOR

REPAIR OR REPLACE

HARNESS

OR
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70] | CHECKIHARNESS[AND[CONNECTOR(SUSPENSION[CONTROL[ECU -[HEIGHT
CONTROL[SENSOR[SUB-ASSY)[{SEE[PAGE[01-A4)

Suspension[Control[ECU:

L[] &

\—

@ [ [

SHRL
SHRR[] SHFL SHFR

G25268

F45497

Height[Control[$ensorSub-assy
Front[RH:

SHFR

F45812

(@) Disconnect the suspension control ECU A23 or A25 con-
nector.

(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
table below.

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR FRONT RH: (C1711)

Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
A23-20 (SHFR) - H14-2 (SHFR) Below 1 Q
A23-20 (SHFR) - Body ground 10 k2 or higher

Height[Control[$ensorSub-assy
Front[LH:

SHFL

F45812

Height[Control[$ensor[Sub-assy
Rear[RH:

F45525

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR FRONT LH: (C1712)

Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
A23-22 (SHFL) - H13-2 (SHFL) Below 1 Q
A23-22 (SHFL) - Body ground 10 k2 or higher

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR REAR RH: (C1713)

Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
A25-28 (SHRR) - H31-2 (SHRR) Below 1 Q
A25-28 (SHRR) - Body ground 10 kQ or higher
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Height Control Sensor Sub-assy
Rear LH:

F45525

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR REAR LH: (C1714)

Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
A25-30 (SHRL) - H30-2 (SHRL) Below 1 Q
A25-30 (SHRL) - Body ground 10 kQ or higher

REPAIR OR REPLACE

NG>

CONNECTOR

HARNESS OR

8 |CHECKHEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR SUB-ASSY

Height Control Sensor Sub-assy
Front RH:

SHB -1 11 2R SHFR

SHG

F45815

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR FRONT RH: (C1711)

(@)

Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
1 (SHB) - 4 (SHG) 3.010 5.6 kQ
1 (SHB) - 2 (SHFR) 0.410 3.9kQ
Result:
OK A
NG B

Height Control Sensor Sub-assy
Front LH:

SHB 1|2
3|4

SHFL

SHG

F45815

HEIGHT CONTROL SENSOR FRONT LH: (C1712)

(@)

Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Standard:
Tester Connection Specified Condition
1 (SHB) - 4 (SHG) 3.0t0 5.6 kQ
1 (SHB) - 2 (SHFL) 0.4 to 3.9 kQ
Result:
OK A
NG C
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Height[Control[$ensorSub-assy
Rear[RH:

’ SHGD SHRR SHB

G25100

HEIGHT[CONTROLSENSOR[REAR[RH:[{C1713)
(@0 Measureihe[tesistance[according[iothe[Value(s)[inihe

table[below.
Standard:
Tester[Connection Specified[Condition
1[{SHB) -[B[{SHG) 3.0[o[5.6[KE
2[{SHRR) - 1 [BHB) 0.4[{o[B.9[KER
Result:
OK A
NG D

Height[Control[$ensor[Sub-assy
Rear[LH:

’ SHB SHRL SHG

G25100

HEIGHT[CONTROLSENSOR[REAR[LH:[{C1714)
(@) Measure[Ihe[tesistance[accordinglothe[Value(s)[inihe

La ]

table[below.
Standard:
Tester[Connection Specified[Condition
1[0SHG) -B{SHB) 3.0[Ho[%.6[kE2
2[{SHRL) -[B[{SHB) 0.4[{o[B.9[kER
Result:
OK A
NG E
REPLACE[] HEIGHT[] CONTROL[] SENSOR

B[|>

SUB-ASSY[FRONT[JRH[{SEE[PAGE[25-1P)

REPLACE[]

cu>

HEIGHT[]

SUB-ASSY[FRONT[JLH[{SEE[PAGE[25-1P)

CONTROL[] SENSOR

REPLACE[]

D[|>

HEIGHT[]

SUB-ASSY[REAR[RH[{SEE[PAGE[25-1F)

CONTROL[] SENSOR

REPLACE[]

E[|>

HEIGHT[]

SUB-ASSY[REAR[LH[{SEE[PAGE[25-1B)

CONTROL[] SENSOR

REPLACE[SUSPENSION[CONTROL[ECU[{SEE[PAGE[25-20)




